
Submitted By

Jim Beavers
Wastewater Treatment Plant / 

Utilities Department
Division / Department

9/18/2015

Submitted Date

10008.1

Project Number

Budget Impact:

Disinfection System Replacement (UV)

Fund

Water/Sewer5400.5800.5801.00

Account Number

Project Title

City of Fayetteville Staff Review Form

2015-0424
Legistar File ID

10/6/2015
City Council Meeting Date - Agenda Item Only

Fayetteville City Staff recommends approval of change order #1 to BlueInGreen, LLC's contract #2338 and approval 
of a budget adjustment to fund the sales tax of $53,630.00 for the BlueInGreen, LLC Ozone equipment at the 
Noland Wastewater Treatment Plant and an increase of BlueInGreen, LLC's warranty bond from one year to two 
years for $4,639.06 for the total amount of the change order of $58,269.06.

N/A for Non-Agenda Item 

Action Recommendation:

Comments:

Previous Ordinance or Resolution # 5714

Approval Date:Original Contract Number: 2338

Yes

57,899.65$                          

58,269.06$                          

Must Attach Completed Budget Adjustment!
V20140710

Budgeted Item?

Does item have a cost?

Budget Adjustment Attached?

Current Budget

Funds Obligated

Current Balance

Item Cost

Budget Adjustment

Remaining Budget

1,843,758.00$                    

1,785,858.35$                    

No

Yes 58,270.00$                          

57,900.59$                          



 
 
 

 

MEETING OF OCTOBER 6, 2015 
 
TO: Mayor Jordan and City Council 
 
THRU: Don Marr, Chief of Staff  
 Water & Sewer Committee 
  
FROM: Tim Nyander, Utilities Director 
 
DATE: September 18, 2015 
 
SUBJECT: Proposed Change Order #1 with BlueInGreen, LLC, Ozone Equipment for the 
Noland WWTP, to provide funding for the Sales Tax and Two year warranty Bond. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The Fayetteville City Administration recommends approval of the attached change order #1 and 
a budget adjustment to fund the sales tax for $53,630.00 and to increase the warranty bond 
from one year to two years for $4,639.06 for the BlueInGreen LLC Ozone equipment at the 
Noland Wastewater Treatment Plant for the total amount of $58,269.06. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Ordinance 5714 was approved by the Fayetteville City Council   “An Ordinance waiving the 
requirements of formal competitive bidding and approving the purchase of an ozone disinfection 
system from BlueInGreen, LLC of Fayetteville, Arkansas in the amount of $1,780,825.00 plus 
any applicable taxes for the Noland Wastewater Treatment plant.” 
 
The sales tax was unknown at the time of the Ordinance.  Discussions were held with the State 
to determine, and attempt to lower, the sales tax charged to this project.  The sales tax due has 
been determined by the State of Arkansas as noted above.  The Requirements for a Two Year 
Warranty Bond have been subsequently added and BlueInGreen LLC has provided this two 
year bond in advance of the contract change. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The Ordinance and Contract with BlueInGreen did not include funding for the sales tax, as this 
amount had not been determined.  Thus a change order is required for the Blue in Green 
Contract to increase the project funding for the sales tax. 
 
BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT: 
Funds are available in the White River Bridge W/S Relocates project.  The White River Bridge 
W/S project has been completed and the budgeted funds being transferred are the cost savings 
to the City.  The current balance in the Ozone project is contingency on the construction 
contract and will be utilized so a budget adjustment is needed. 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Staff Review Form 
Change Order no. 1 and Attachments 
Budget Adjustment 



ee
PROIECTDATA

Project Name:

Contract Modification

City of Fayetteville, AR

CONTRACT MODTFICATION DATA

PW /WBG1399884

Citv of Faye!tg:,r_U", AR

The follorvine modification(s) to the Conkactor are herebv ordered (use additional pases if requi

Reason for Ivlod if ica ti on

ADD:

1, Sales Tax $53,630.00.

2.Two Year Warranty Bond W,639.06.

Required additional funding for the sales tax and the two year warranty bond were not known or
available when the contract was approved.

1. Copy of Ordinance 5714

2. Copy of Sales tax invoice and determination

3. Copy of Warranty Bond Invoice

4. Revised specification 0640 pages 1 and 2 ;070Apagell

$1,780,825.00

Previous Contract Modification(s) Previous Contract Modification(s)
ddlDeduct) Add/Deduct)

This Contract Modification $58,269.06 This Contract Modification
Add/Deduct +44/o"4gs!) 

-$1,839,094.06

w&P06-006363-F1
Form Rev. 1: Apr#2Af

(Refer to

Revised Contract

Page 1 of2

Revised Contract Time



O {=s'*ula#h.!it-1. Conhact Modification
C
,l

SIGNATURE RECORD

Owner:
Mayor Lioneld |ordan
City of FaygtEville

Date:

Contractor:

lohn Kucharik, President

BlueinGreeru LLC
q Date:

1f trf xorr
Utilities Director
TimNyander
City of FayetHille lww DaE: ele/2015

Engireer Recommendation:

IimBeavero,P.E,
Ufitities Engineer *.fro*u

Dab: ele/207s

w&P06{n636}Fl
Form Rw. 1: April-2011

Prye2 of 2




























































	Ozone CO1 SRF
	STAFF_REVIEW_FORM

	SRM- BlueInGreen LLC CO#1
	Ozone Change Order No 1 - Contract Modification Form
	Attachments

